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Mr. Joel Jolly

Edgefield Fuel and Convenience, LLC v s
P OgBOX 388 " UNDERGROUND STORAG-
Edgefield, SC 29824-0388 A feu, TANK PROGRAM

RE: Tier I Assessment
Edgefield Fuel & Convenience 3
311 Main Street, Edgefield, SC
UST Permit # 12175; Cost Agreement # 34953

Dear Mr. Jolly,

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. (ECS) is pleased to present this proposal to

provide labor, material and equipment necessary to complete the following scope of
work: ' '

Complete the Tier I Assessment in general accordance with South Carolina Department
of Health ahd Environmental Control guidelines. ECS proposes to complete the scope of
work as directed by the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
for the pre-approved amount of $11,230.00. The scope of work includes costs for
completion of up to 75 feet of permanent monitoring well footage, collection of soil and
groundwater samples for laboratory analysis and report of findings. If any drinking water
supply wells are identified within a 1,000 foot radius of the site, the department request.
sampling of those wells at a cost of $ 275.00 dollars per well, which will be applied
toward the deductible assigned to the site. If additional footage is required to encounter
groundwater, a cost of $38.00 per foot (or $43.00 per foot if rock is encountered) will be
incurred beyond the proposed 75 feet. Based on previous work history performed in the
area, we don’t anticipate any additional drilling charges being incurred. Any additional
footage charges if necessary would be applied toward the $25,000 deductible amount.

Payment terms are 1/3 of the cost due prior to the commencement of field activities and
net due upon delivery of report.

/
Thank you for the opportunity to provide these services. If you find this proposal and the
attached Terms and Conditions acceptable, please indicate by signing both the proposal

and attached Terms and Conditions. -
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Sincerely, Accepted By MW
} K\u—”\'R/Lv , Date C'/'/P 25- 09
Kurt Blevins Title @M cARA

Business Development Director —~ SE Region




Client Name: Joel Jolly-Edgefield Fuel & Convenience, L1.C

Date:1/20/09

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES, INC.

AND

Mr. Joel Jolly-Edgefield Fuel & Convenience, LLC

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. ECS)
and Joel Jolly-Edgefield Fuel & Convenience,
PO Box 388, Edgefield, SC 29824-0388
(hereafter refened to as “the Client™) agree as
follows:

SECTION 1, SERVICES

ECS shall provide the Client, with the
“Services” set forth in the Proposal dated
January 20, 2009. The “Services” shall be
performed with respect to the Property
identified in the Proposal (the “Site”). The
Proposal and any subsequent modification
pursuant to Section 21 below shall be governed
by these Terms and Conditions. The Terms and
Conditions, the Proposal and any subsequent
modification pursuant to Section 21 below shall
be refered to as the “Agreement”. ECS
Services will be performed on behalf of and
solely for the exclusive use of Client for the
purposes set forth in the Proposal and for no
other purpose. Client acknowledges that ECS’
Services require decisions which are based upon
judgment stemming from limited data rather
than upon scientific certainties. Client, in
accepting ECS’ Proposal, acknowledges the
inherent risks to Client and its property
associated with the work described in the
Proposal and with underground work in general.

SECTION 2. BILLING AND PAYMENT

Client will pay ECS for Services performed in
accordance with the rates and charges set forth
in the Proposal. Unless otherwise specified in
the Proposal, invoices for ECS Services will be
submitted on a periodic basis, .or upon
completion of Services, as ECS shall elect. All
invoices will be paid by Client within thirty (30)
days after invoice date. Invoice balances
remaining unpaid for thity (30) days after
invoice date will bear interest from invoice date
at 1.5 percent per month or at the maximum
lawful interest rate, if such lawful rate is less
than 1.5 percent per month, If Client fails to
pay any invoice in full within thirty (30) days
after invoicc date, ECS may, at any time, and
without waiving any other rights or claims
against Client and without thereby incurring
any liability to Client, elect to terminate the
performance of Services upon ten (10) days
prior - written notice by ECS to Client.
Notwithstanding any termination of Services by
ECS for non-payment of invoices, Client shall
pay ECS in full for all Services rendered by
ECS to the date of termination of Services plus
all interest, termination costs and expenses
incured by ECS and related to such
termination. Client shall be liable to reimburse
ECS for all costs and expenses of collection,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees. ECS’ non-

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
EFFECTIVE January 20, 2009

exercise of any rights or remedies, whether
specified herein or otherwise provided by law,
shall not be deemed a waiver of any such rights
or remedics, nor preclude ECS from the
exercise of such rights or other rights and
remedics under this instrument or at law.

SECTION 3. TAXES

Services provided are quoted exclusive of all
state, local and other taxes or other charges
(other than income taxes payable by ECS). In
the event such taxes and/or charges become
applicable to ECS’ Services, applications or
data, Client shall pay any such applicable tax
upon receipt of written notice that such tax(es)
is/are due,

Client is aware that certain Services provided by
ECS to Client may be subject to the provisions
of local sales taxes or other federal, state or
local taxes or fees. Client understands and
agrees that judgments made by ECS and its
resultant billings as to which Services are
taxable or subject to said fees and which
Services are not taxable or subject to said fees
may be challenged by the appropriate federal,
state or local authority upon audit of ECS. In
the event that ECS resolves the audit dispute
with the appropriate federal, state or local
authority and ECS is required to pay additional
tax, fees, penalties or interest due to the manner
in which ECS initially billed the Client, ECS
shall bill Client for such additional amounts;
Client shall indemnify ECS for those expenses
and for the cost of the defense of the audit
within ten (10) days of receipt of the revised
ECS billing. In no event will this give Client
the right to intervene or control the dispute
between ECS and the appropriate federal, state
or local authority.

SECTION 4. SERVICES OF OTHERS

As necessary, ECS engages the specialized
services of individual consultants, or other
companies to participate in a project. When
considercd necessary, thesc firms or other
consultants will be used with Client’s approval.
The cost of such services plus a fifteen percent
(15%) service charge, unless noted otherwise,
will be included in our invoice.

ECS does not undertake a guarantee or assume
responsibility for the performance of the
contractos(s) or companies(s) or the accuracy of
their results or for any subcontractor hired by
and under the specific direction of the Client.

SECTION S, SITE DISTURBANCE

The Client understands that ECS' use of
environmental assessment techniques and
equipment may cause damage to or alteration of
the Site or any building or utility line on the
Site, as well as other items of real and personal
propeity on the Site. The Client shall use its
best and diligent efforts to provide ECS with the
plans of public and private utilities which are in
Client’s possession and/or other agencies to
assit ECS in locating any underground
structures including cables, electric lines, tanks,
pipes, gas lines, water mains, or other latent or
subterranean structures. ECS shall exercise
reasonable judgment in performing field
exploration required as part of the project.
Efforts will be made to minimize potential
alteration of Site conditions during the project.
In the event of damage, ECS shall exercise
reasonable judgment in restoring the Site to
comparable conditions observed prior to the
project.

SECTION 6. INDEPENDENT
CONTRACTOR

The parties agree that ECS 1) shall be free from
direction and control by the Client, 2) performs
services outside the usual course of, or places of
business of, the Client and 3) is engaged in an
independently established trade, occupation,
profession or business wholly apart from the
Client.

The relationship of ECS to Client, therefore,
shall be that of independent contractor.

SECTION 7. NONHIRE OF
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL

It is hereby mutually agreed that Client will not
directly or indirectly solicit for hire any
employee(s) of ECS’ technical staff, who is
associated with efforts called for under this
effort, for a period of onec (1) year after
completion termination of this Agreement. In
the event the foregoing provision is breached,
liquidated damages equal to twelve (12) months
of the employee’s compensation plus any legal
expenses associated with the enforcement of
this provision shall be paid by the Client to
ECS.

SECTION 8. CUSTOM PROGRAMMING

ECS reserves the right to use, for any puipose,
any programming methods, skills, and
techniques acquired or used by ECS in the
performance of the Services. There shall be no
restraint to ECS, its employees, agents, or
subcontractors in the use of the techniques and
skills of computer programming and design that
may be acquired in the course of perfonmance
of this Service. Client is not provided with any
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rights in ECS proprietary techniques in which
the Client’s programs may be written. The
Client acknowledges that it shall not acquire
any Intellectual Property Rights under this
Agreement  associated with the Services
provided or produced by ECS. Any Intellectual
Property goodwill arising in the course of this
Agreement with respect to said Services
developed by ECS shall accnie solely for the
benefit of ECS.

SECTION 9. UCC INAPPLICABILITY

Services and/or custom programs provided
under this Agreement will not be governed by
the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) and will
not be deemed “goods™ within the definition of
the Uniform Commercial Code. -

SECTION 10. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated in whole or
in pait in writing by either party in the event of
a default consisting of substantial failure by
either party to fulfill its obligations under this
Agreement through no fault of the terminating
party; provided that no such termination may be
effected unless the defaulting party is given ten
(10) days written notice of default and an
opportunity to cure the default within a
reasonable period. If tennination is effected,
Client will pay ECS all reimbursable costs
which arc duc as of the effective date of
tenmination, including costs incumed for
software and equipment ordered in conformance
with the Proposal which is to be delivered to
Client and which cannot be canceled or
tenminated, and in addition, those reimbursable
costs incumred in good faith by ECS after the
effective date of termination in conunection with
demobilization of equipment and personnel, and
with the cancellation or termination of
subcontracts and purchase orders. In the case of
termination of Services performed on a fixed
pricc basis, -ECS shall be compensated for
Services performed as if the Services had been
performed on a reimbursable basis.

SECTION 11. CONFIDENTIALITY

ECS will not intentionally divulge technical
information  designated in  wiiting  as
“CONFIDENTIAL" and disclosed by Client to
ECS other than to its employees or
subcontractors with 2 need to know or to parties
designated by Client in writing; infonmation so
marked shall be treated as “Confidential
Information”.  Confidential Information shall
not include: a) infonmation previously known

to ECS; b) information that becomes known to .

ECS through other means; ¢) information which
is public knowledge; d) information which
subsequently becomes public knowledge
through no fault of ECS; and e) information
required by law to be disclosed.
Notwithstanding the limitations set forth herein,
ECS may disclose Confidential Information in
order 1o comply with laws, regulations,
ordinances, court  orders, governmental
directives, legal obligations and professional
standards of conduct regarding the reporting of
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findings to appropriate public agencics, and to
protect against claims or liabilities arising from
the performance of the Services under this
Agreement. ECS shall be authorized to disclose
the existence of this Agreement in any manner,
where such disclosure is solely for the benefit of
ECS’ marketing initiatives and unrelated to the
Client’s “Confidential Information™.

SECTION 12, STANDARD OF CARE AND
WARRANTY

Services performed by ECS under this
Agreement will be conducted in a manner
consistent with that level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by members of the
profession currently practicing in the same
locality under similar conditions. ECS’ liability
for failure to meet this standard shall be
govemed by the Indemnification and Limitation
of Liability clanse below. No other
representation or warranty, expressed or
implied, and no wamanty of merchantability or
fitness for purpose, or any other guarantee is
included or intended in this Agreement, or in
any report, opinion, document or otherwise.

SECTION 13. MUTUAL INDEMNITY
AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Client acknowledges that ECS has not created
or contributed to the creation of any oil and/or
hazardous materials, pollutants, asbestos, or
other potentially dangerous substance that is
now or may be in the future discovered or
introduced at the Site.

Client agrees to defend, indemnify and hold
hanmiess ECS, its subcontractors, consultants,
agents, officers, directors and employees from
and against any and all claims for damages and
all costs, liability or expense, whether direct,
indirect, economic, or consequential, including
reasonable attomeys' fees, and court and
arbitration costs, sustained or alleged by any
person or entity based upon or arising in
connection with the Services provided by ECS
and including but not limited to:

1. A release of oil and/or hazardous materials
or pollutants;

2. Bodily injury including death and property
damage (real or personal) or any other
claim of damage, expense or loss, caused
by the rclease, removal, remediation,
assessment, evaluation or investigation of
oil and/or hazardous materials or
pollutants;

3. Removal, assessment, evaluation or
investigation of, or remedial action taken
because of, the release or suspected release
of oil and/or hazardous materials or
pollutants;

4.  Any federal, state, local or other
governmental fines or penalties related to
oil and/or hazardous materials or
pollutants; or
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5. The detection, abatcment, rcmoval, or
replacement of products, materials, or
processes containing asbestos.

The Client covenants that it will reimburse ECS
for, or pay over to ECS, all sums of money
which ECS shall pay or become liable to pay by
reason of any of the foregoing, and will make
such payments to ECS as soon as ECS becomes
liable therefore whether or not ECS shall have
paid out all or any portion of such sum.

In the event that ECS is requested or required to
provide expert testimony, atlend depositions or
provide additional services pursuant to a
judicial or administrative process involving the
Client and the Site, Client shall pay ECS for
such services at the same rates and charges set
forth in the Proposal, rates associated with other
necessary and reasonable services and attomeys
fees incurred by ECS in providing such
services.

ECS agices to defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the Client, its agents, employees and
officers from and against any and all claims for
damages and all costs liabilities or expenses,
including reasonable attorney’s fees, and court
and arbitration costs sustained or alleged by any
person or entity based wupon the gross
negligence of ECS, its agents, or employees
arising in connection with the Services provided
by ECS as set forth in the Proposal. ECS
covenants that it will reimburse Client for, or
pay over to Client, all sums of money which
Client shall pay or become liable to pay by
reason of any of the foregoing, and will make
such payments to Client as soon as Client
becomes liable therefore whether or not Client
shall have paid out all or any portion of such
sum, provided, however, that ECS is informed
of such claim within thirty days of notice of
claim to Client. ECS shall not be-responsible to
pay any cost, liability or expense related 1o said
claim where Client fails to provide said notice
prescribed under this section.

The Client agrees to inform ECS in writing of
any knowledge of past or present use of oil
and/or hazardous materials on the Site or
introduction of oil and/or hazardous material
into the environment of the Site at any time.
Such written notice to ECS must take place
prior to the commencement of work by ECS.
The Client acknowledges that ECS may divulge
that oil and/or hazardous materials are on the
Site and it may not now or in the future be able
to obtain insurance against the risks described
in the repoit of ECS, such as abatement,
removal, containment or other acts in any way
related to oil and/or hazardous materials on the
Site.

SECTION 14. LIMITATION OF
LIABILITY

ECS IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE
SERVICES AS SET FORTH IN THE
PROPOSAL MAKES NO REPRESENTA-
TIONS OR WARRANTIES EXCEPT THAT IT
WILL MAINTAIN A  REASONABLE
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STANDARD OF CARE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED
ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULT-ING PRACTICES. ANY
LIABILITY OF ECS TO THE CLIENT
ARISING OUT OF THE SERVICES
INCLUDING,  WITHOUT LIMITATION,
LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF THIS
AGREEMENT, THE PROPOSAL AND THE
DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO HEREIN OR
GROSSLY NEGLIGENT PERFORMANCE OF
THE PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER DUTIES
HEREUNDER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
EXTENT OF ECS’ INSURANCE COVERAGE
AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF
SETTLEMENT OR JUDGMENT AS PRE-
SENTED IN ITEM 17 HEREIN. IN NO
EVENT SHALL ECS BE LIABLE TO THE
CLIENT FOR ANY FURTHER DAMAGES,
BE THEY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUEN-TIAL, THIRD
PARTY OR OTHERWISE.

" The Client understands and acknowledges that
sanpling locations and analytical parameters
will be consistent with g ily accepted
scientific practices and ECS will use the
information  collected to  fonmulate a
professional opinion regarding the presence or
absence of oil and/or hazardous materials on the
Site. Sampling locations will be proposed to
provide general coverage of the Site and
potential sources of oil and/or hazardous
materials and/or will be based on analytical or
screening evidence of the presence of oil and/or
hazardous aterials. Additional analytical
parameters and sampling locations may be
recommended during the performance of the
Services. Oil and/or hazardous materials can be
present in isolated areas which can only be
discovered by digging up, sampling and
analyzing the entire site. Oil and/or hazardous
materials may not have entered the ground
water so as to becoine detectablé due to recent
release, soil conditions (clay), etc., or due to
numerous other causes including but not limited
to oil and/or hazardous materials’ invasion of
the site from off-site sources. Thercfore ECS
shall make no absolute determination as to the

- presence or absence of oil and/or hazardous

materials on the entire Site as the work

performed by ECS is limited in scope to the
locations and media which are sampled and the
analytical methodologies which are utilized.

SECTION 15. CLIENT’S DUTY TO

NOTIFY ECS OF HAZARDS

Client represents and warrants that it will
provide ECS with any and all information
known to or suspected by Client with respect to:

1. The existence or possible existence at, on
or under the Site of any oil and/or
hazardous materials, poliutants or asbestos
as defined in the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act; the Federal Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980; The Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976,
or under the pyovisions of federal, state
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and local laws of similar import now or
hereafter existing;

2. Any condition known to Client to exist in,
on, under or in the vicinity of the Site
which might present a potential safety
hazard or danger to human health or the
environment; or

3. Any pennit, manifest, title record, or other
record of compliance or non-compliance
with any federal, state or local laws
relating in any way, dircctly or indirectly,
to the past or present environmental
conditions at the Site.

SECTION 16. OBSERVANCE OF RULES

AND REGULATIONS

The Client shall take full responsibility to report
in a timely fashion to the appropriate Federal,
State, County or local agencies any and all
conditions existing on the Site which may or do
present a danger to the public health and safety
or the environment in accordance with the rules
of such agencies. ECS undertakes none of the
aforementioned responsibilities. Client shall
defend, indemnify and hold ECS harmless from
and against any and all claims, demands,
liabilities and expense, including reasonable
attomeys’ fees, incurred by ECS and arising
directly or indirectly in connection with ECS
not reporting or disclosing such information
under a bona fide belief or upon advice of
counsel that such reporting or disclosure is not
required by law or ECS’ reporting or disclosing
such information under a bona fide belief or
upon advice of counsel that such reporting or
disclosure is required by law.

SECTION 17. INSURANCE COVERAGE

A certificate of insurance is available upon
request. ECS currently maintains the following
insurance coverage:

(a) Workers Compensation and Employers
Liability
Insurance The Client agrees to waive all
right of subrogation against the
Contractor. The Contractor possesses the
following:

Part A-Workers Compensation: Statutory
Part B-Employers Liability:
Bodily injury by accident-
$1,000,000 each accident.
Bodily Injury by Disease-
$1,000,000 policy limit.
Bodily Injury by Disease-
$1,000,000 each employee.

(b) General Liability Insurance in which the
limit of liability for injuries, including
accidental death, is $1,000,000.00 for any
one occunence, $2,000,000.00 annual

aggregate; and General Liability Insurance -

in which the limit of Iiability for property
damage is $1,000,000.00 for any one
occurrence, $2,000,000.00 annual
aggregate.
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(c) Automobile Liability Insurance in which
the limit of liability for injuries, including
accidental death, is $1,000,000.00 for any
one occurrence, and Automobile Liability
Insurance in which the limit of liability for
property damage is $1,000,000.00 for any
one occurrence,

(d) Professional and Contractors Pollution
Liability in which the limits of liability is
$1,000,000.00 for any one occurrence,
$5,000,000.00 annual aggregate,

(c) Umbrella Liability Insurance
$5,000,000.00 annual aggregate.

SECTION 18. FORCE MAJEURE

Either party shall be excused from performance -
of its obligations under this Agreement, other
than the payment of money when due, in the
event and to the cxtent that such performance is
delayed or prevented by any cause or event
beyond the reasonable controf of such party
including, but not limited to, any act of God or
of the public enemy; war, insurrection; riot;
civil disturbances; labor dispute; delay in

. delivery of machinery and equipment; fire;

flood; washouts; stoims; landslides; explosion;
any embargo; or any law, act, regulation or
order of any military or civil authority,
including courts. Within a reasonable period of
time after a party determines that an event of
force majeure exists which delays or prevents
the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement, such party shall give the other party
notice thereof, and such party shall use ali
reasonable effoits to eliminate such event
insofar as possible with a minimum delay.
Nothing herein shall require such patty to
submit to what it considers to be unreasonable
conditions or restrictions.

SECTION 19. COMPLIANCE WITH

LAWS

ECS agrees to comply with all applicable local,
state and federal laws and regulations pertaining
to Services under this Agreement.

SECTION 20. SUCCESSORS AND
ASSIGNS

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and
be binding upon the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns. Neither party
may assign its interests herein without the prior
written consent of the other party, which
consent will not be unreasonably withheld. No
assignment shall operate to relieve the assignor
of its obligations under this Agreement.

SECTION 21. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, the Proposal and any other
agreement expressly stated to be supplementary
hereto constitutcs the cntire understanding and
agreement between the parties hereto, and
cancels and supersedes all prior negotiations,
representations, understandings and agreements,
either written or oral, with respect to the subject
matter hereof. No changes, alterations or
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madifications to this Agreement shall be
eifective unless in writing and signed by the
patty to be charged.

SECTION 22, SEVERABILITY

If any provision or provisions of this Agreement
shall be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, the validity, legality and
enforceability of the remaining provisions shall
not in any way be affected or impaired thereby;
and Client and ECS will in good faith attempt
to replace any such invalid, illegal or
unenforceable provision or provisions with one
that is valid, legal and enforceable, and which
comes as close as possible to expressing the
intent of the original provision or provisions.
SECTION 23. DOCUMENTS

All reports, data, notes, calculations, estimates
and other documents, data or information
prepared by ECS as instruments of Service,
shall remain the sole property of the Client with
ECS able to keep copies for its records. To the
extent permitted by law, ECS may withhold
release of said information as a result of
Client’s failure to comply with Section 2 of
these Terms and Conditions.. Al reports and
other work prepared by ECS for Client shall be
utilized solely for the intended purposes
described in the Proposal. ECS will retain all
pertinent records for periods of three (3) yemrs
following the submission of ECS’ report to
Client. Such records will be availablc to Client
upon request at ECS’ office during office hours
on reasonable notice, and copies will be
fumished by ECS to Client for the total cost of
reproduction of the same.

SECTION 24, ARBITRATION

For Client:

Subject to applicable law, any controversy or
claim arising out of or relating to this
Agreement, or the breach hereof, which ECS
and Client are unable to resolve themselves may
be finally settled by arbitration (“Arbitration™)
in accordance with this Section 24 and the
Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration
Association ("AAA™) by: (i) if the amount in
controversy is less than $15,000.00, one
arbitrator; or (ii) if the amount in controversy is
for more than $14,999.99, or for perforiance or
other non monetary relief, by a three-person
arbitration panel.

The paity seeking Arbitration shall give notice
thereof and of the issues it wishes arbitrated,
and they shall request the Regional Director of
the AAA to propose candidates for the
arbitration panel. The arbitration panel may,
with the consent of ECS and Client, agree on
such modifications to or exceptions from the
Arbitration Rules of the AAA as the panel may
deem appropriate. The award of the arbitrators
shall be in writing and shall include wrilten
findings of facts to the extent the aibitration
required the resolution of factual disputes.

No individual who is, or has at any time been,
an officer, employee or consultant of any party
shall be an arbitrator without the express written
consent of both ECS and Client.

If Arbitration is agreed to by the patties, all
proceedings shall be held in Springfield,
Massachusctts, or such other place reasonably
convenient to ECS and Client as the arbitrator
shall determine. Both ECS and Client shall
produce such records as the arbitrators may
request.

The arbitrators shall determine a fair and
equitable allocation of the fees and expenses of

TJoel Torly - Peci ot

Client Authorized Réf)resentative and Title

For ECS:

Kurt Blevins-Sales Manager SE Region

ECS Authorized Representative and Title

Kk RS

Signature
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cach party incurred in conncction with any
Arbitration and such allocation shall be binding
upon Client and ECS.

Both Client and ECS subuit to the jurisdiction
of the arbitrators appointed in accordance with
this Section 24. The determination of the
arbitrators shall be final and binding upon the
parties and may be entered in any courl having
Jjurisdiction.

Notwithstanding the provisions set forth under
this Section, cither party may pursue on its own
volition, without the need to proceed first with
Arbitration, relief with any court having
jurisdiction over the subject matter.

SECTION 25. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be govemed by and
construed in- accordance with the laws of the
State of Massachusetts, excepting the choice of
laws of such State. The parties irrevocably
submit to the jurisdiction of the state and
federal courts located in the County of
Hampden, State of Massachusetts, and consent
to service of process in any legal proceeding
arising out of or in connection with this
Agreement, by any means authorized by
Massachusetts law. All claims, disputes and
other matters and questions arising out of or
relating to this Agreement, the breach thereof,
or the Services, not resolved thiough Arbitration
under Section 24 above, shall be submilted to a
court of competent jurisdiction. In the event of
any dispute, the prevailing panty shall be
entitled to recover all costs, expenses and fees,
including " without - limitation, reasonable’
attormeys’ fees and expert costs.
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MR JOEL JOLLY

EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE, LLC
P OBOX 388

EDGEFIELD SC 29824-0388

Re:  Tier I Assessment Directive
Edgefield Fuel & Convenience 3, 311 Main Street, Edgefield, SC
UST Permit # 12175; Cost Agreement # 34953; MWA # UMW-22408
Release Reported December 31, 2008
UST Release Investigation Report received January 6, 2609
Edgefield County

Dear Mr. Jolly:

The Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program has reviewed the referenced report for this site and has
determined that a Tier I Assessment is necessary. The Tier I assessment document and appendices may be
obtained from our website at http://www.scdhec.gov/environment/lwm/html/ust guidance docs.htm.

Our records indicate that a contractor has not been selected to perform assessment activities at this facility.
Please indicate your choice of contractor on the enclosed Owner/Operator Information Sheet. The enclosed
form should be completed and returned to the Program to my attention within fifteen days of the date of this
letter. A list of certified South Carolina contractors is enclosed for your reference.

The Program has pre-approved a total of $11,230.00 for implementation of the Tier I Assessment. The total
includes costs for completion of up to 75 feet of permanent monitoring well footage. Additional monitoring
well footage can be billed at the SUPERB allowable rate of $38 per foot provided that the cost is pre-approved
by the Program. Please note that in addition to the sample analyses required in the Tier I Guidance Document,
all initial assessment activities are now required to include analyses for lead and EDB as directed in the
October 10, 2003 SUPERB Allowable Costs Document. Also, if any drinking water wells are located within
1000 feet of the UST system, a water sample shall be obtained from the well(s) and analyzed for the
appropriate parameters.

According to Program records, the release at the facility was reported to SCDHEC on December 31, 2008. In
accordance with Section 44-2-40(D) of the SUPERB Act, you are responsible for the first $25,000 of site
rehabilitation costs. To insure that expenditures made toward rehabilitation apply to the $25,000 deductible if
the referenced release becomes qualified, the Program has pre-approved costs for sampling the existing
monitoring well network and assigned cost agreement number 34953 for tracklng By law, the SUPERB
Account cannot compensate any costs that are not pre-approved.

Please note that in accordance with R.61-92, Subpart H, Section 280.114, you are required to notify the
Program by certified mail within ten (10) days of commencing a voluntary or involuntary proceeding in
bankruptcy. State law also requires that an owner/operator or guarantor that files for bankruptcy protection
must immediately submit appropriate forms documenting that entity’s ability to demonstrate financial

responsibili
pons UST DOCKET

The assessment report and invoice are due within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter. If the
invoice is not submitted within one hundred and twenty (120) days from the date of this letter, monies

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTHANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 » Phone: (803)898-3432 ¢ www.scdhecgov




allocated to pay for the work will be uncommitted. This means that invoices for the scope of work submitted
after the 120-day deadline will not be processed for payment until all other committed funds are paid or monies
become available.

Implementation of the Tier I Assessment may proceed immediately upon receipt of this correspondence.
Approval to install three permanent monitoring wells is enclosed. Please note that applicable South Carolina
certification requirements regarding laboratory services, well installation, and report preparation must be
satisfied. Also note that only EPA Method 8260B will be accepted for analysis of volatile organic
hydrocarbons except EDB must be analyzed under EPA Method 8011 for the lower detection limit. Any site
rehabilitation activity associated with the UST release must be performed by a SCDHEC-certified site
rehabilitation contractor as required by R.61-98.

The Department grants pre-approval for transportation of virgin petroleum impacted soil and groundwater from
the referenced site to a permitted treatment facility. There can be no spillage or leakage in transport. All
mvestigation-derived waste (IDW) must be properly contained and labeled prior to disposal. IDW should not
be stored on-site longer than ninety (90) days. A copy of the disposal manifest and/or acceptance letter from the
receiving facility that clearly designates the quantity received must be included as an appendix to the report. If
the COC concentrations, based on laboratory analysis, are below Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs), please
contact the project manager for approval to dispose of soil and/or groundwater on site. The SUPERB Account
will not reimburse for transportation or treatment of soil and/or groundwater with concentrations below
RBSLs.

On all correspondence regarding this site, please reference UST Permit # 12175. If you have any questions
concerning this correspondence, please call at (803) 896-6633. I can also be reached by email at
ridglect@dhec.sc.gov or by fax at (803) 896-6245.

Sincerely,

Z , i 7 g‘f?
Cathleen Ridgley, Hydré%

Assessment Section

Assessment and Corrective Action Division
Underground Storage Tank Program
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

enc:  Approved cost agreement
Monitoring well approval
Owner/Operator Lead Information form
Certified contractors list

cc: Technical file (w/enc)
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Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment
Monitoring Well Approval

Approval is hereby granted to: Edgefield Fuel & Convenience, LL.C
Facility: Edgefield Fuel & Convenience 3
UST Permit Number: 12175
County: Edgefield

This approval is for the installation of three (3) groundwater monitoring wells. The monitoring wells are to be
installed in the approved locations. Monitoring wells are to be installed following the South Carolina Well
Standards, R.61-71, and the applicable guidance documents.

Please note that R.61-71 requires the following:
1. All wells shall be drilled, constructed, and abandoned by a South Carolina certified well driller per
R.61-71.D.1.

2. All monitoring wells shall be labeled as required by R.61-71.H.2.c.

3. A Water Well Record Form or other form provided or approved by the Department shall be completed
and submitted to the Department within 30 days after well completion or abandonment unless another
schedule has been approved by the Department. The form should contain the “as-built” construction
details and all other information required by R.61-71.H.1.f

4. All analytical data and water levels obtained from each monitoring well shall be submitted to the
Department within 30 days of receipt of laboratory results unless another schedule has been approved
by the Department as required by R.61-71.H.1.d. :

5. If any of the information provided to the Department changes, notification to Cathleen Ridgley the
project manager (tel: (803) 896-6633 or e-mail: ridglect@scdhec.sc.gov) shall be provided a
minimum of twenty-four (24) hours prior to well construction as required by R.61-71.H.1.a.

6. All temporary monitoring wells shall be abandoned within 5 days of borehole completion using
appropriate methods as required by R.61-71.H.4.c. All other wells shall be properly developed per
R.61-71.H.2.d.

7. Departmental approval is required prior to abandonment of all monitoring wells as required by R.61-
71.H.1.a. ’

This approval is pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws and
R.61-71 of the South Carolina Well Standards and Regulations, dated April 26,2002. A copy of this approval
should be on the site during well installation. :

Date of Issuance: January 8, 2009 - Approval #: UMW-22408

Cathleen Ridgley, Hydrogeotogist
Assessment Section

Division of Assessment and Corrective Action
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone: (803)898-3432 * www.scdhecgov




Approved Cost Agreement 34953
Facility: 12175 EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE 3

RIDGLECT
PO Number:
Task / Description Categories ltem Description Qty /Pct  Unit Price Amount
120 TIER|
TIER | 1.0000 11,230.00 11,230.00
Total Amount 11,230.00
January 14, 2009 » Page 1 of 1 ‘suprcait.rdf Rev: 1.1




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) OWNER/OPERATOR LEAD INFORMATION
SHEET

1. CONTRACTOR OF CHOICE

As the UST Owner/Operator of the UST Permit # 12175, I would like to use the contractor or person(s)" listed below and
request that they represent me for: ‘
{J Tier I Assessment
[ All future assessment scopes.

Name of Contractor/Person(s)
Address

Telephone Number

Note: After September 20, 1997, rehabilitation activities must be performed by a SC Certified Site
Rehabilitation Contractor.

“indicate if the person listed is your own employee

** if you would like the contractor to perform all future assessment activities at this and/or other UST sites that have
confirmed releases, please provide a list of all sites on your letterhead and provide the information requested in items 2
and 3 below within the context of the letter.

2. FINANCIAL OR FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP

Does a financial or familial relationship, as defined below, exist between you and the contractor/person that
you listed above? Yes No (please initial)

Financial Relationship: A connection or association through a material interest of sources of income which exceed five
percent of annual gross income from a business entity.

Familial Relationship: A connection or association by family or relatives, in which a family member or relative has a
material interest. Family or relatives include: father, mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew,
niece, husband, wife, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepson,
stepdaughter, stepbrother, stepsister, half brother, half sister, grandparent, grandchild, great grandchild, step grandparent,
step great grandparent, step grandchild, step great grandchild, or fiancée.

3. PAYMENT

The first $25,000.00 in eligible site rehabilitation costs will be applied against the applicable SUPERB
deductible, upon submittal of the canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor

verifying payment.
For eligible costs exceeding the $25,000.00 deductible, you can pay the contractor and, upon the submittal of
the canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor verifying payment, be
compensated from the SUPERB Account, or have payment issued directly from the SUPERB Account to the
contractor. (check one) '
For eligible costs exceeding the deductible, I'request that payment be made to me after I have paid the contractor.
For eligible costs exceeding the deductible, I request that payment be made directly to the contractor.

(Note: all costs must receive prior financial approval from the Department regardless of payment option.)

Underground Storage Tank Owner/Operator Signature

Date




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) OWNER/OPERATOR LEAD INFORMATION
SHEET

1. CONTRACTOR OF CHOICE

As the UST Owner/Operator of the UST Permit # 12175, I would like to use the contractor or person(s)” listed below and
request that they represent me for:

O Tier I Assessment

O All future assessment scopes. "

Name of Contractor/Person(s)
Address

Telephone Number

Note: After September 20, 1997, rehabilitation activities must be performed by a SC Certified Site
Rehabilitation Contractor.

“indicate if the person listed is your own employee

** if you would like the contractor to perform all future assessment activities at this and/or other UST sites that have
confirmed releases, please provide a list of all sites on your letterhead and provide the information requested in items 2
and 3 below within the context of the letter.

2. FINANCIAL OR FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP

Does a financial or familial relationship, as defined below, exist between you and the contractor/person that
you listed above? Yes No  (please initial)

Financial Relationship: A connection or association through a material interest of sources of income which exceed five
percent of annual gross income from a business entity.

Familial Relationship: A connection or association by family or relatives, in which a family member or relative has a
material interest. Family or relatives include: father, mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew,
niece, husband, wife, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepson,
stepdaughter, stepbrother, stepsister, half brother, half sister, grandparent, grandchild, great grandchild, step grandparent,
step great grandparent, step grandchild, step great grandchild, or fiancée.

3. PAYMENT

The first $25,000.00 in eligible site rehabilitation costs will be applied against the applicable SUPERB
deductible, upon submittal of the canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor

verifying payment.

For eligible costs exceeding the $25,000.00 deductible, you can pay the contractor and, upon the submittal of
the canceled check (front and back) or a notarized statement from the contractor verifying payment, be
compensated from the SUPERB Account, or have payment issued directly from the SUPERB Account to the
contractor. (check one)
For eh’gibie costs exceeding the deductible, I request that payment be made to me after I have paid the contractor.
For eligible costs exceeding the deductible, I request that payment be made directly to the contractor.

(Note: all costs must receive prior financial approval from the Department regardless of payment option.)

Underground Storage Tank Owner/Operator Signature

Date
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Edgefield Fuel & Convenience 3 — Tier I Assessment
March 30, 2009
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TIER I ASSESSMENT REPORT OF FINDINGS

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Owner/Operator Information
Name: Edgefield Fuel & Convenience, LLC c/o Mr. Joel Jolly
Address: P.O. Box 388, Edgefield, SC 29824
Telephone Number: (803) 637-1900

B. Property Owner Information
Name: Mr. Joel Jolly
Address: P.O. Box 388, Edgefield, SC 29824
Telephone Number: (803) 637-1900

C. Contractor Information
Name: Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Address: 13504 South Point Blvd., Unit F, Charlotte, NC 28273
Telephone Number: (704) 583-2711

D. Site Information (UST No. 12175)
Name: Edgefield Fuel & Convenience 3
Address: 311 Main Street, Edgefield, SC

Description of Adjacent Land Use: Commercial
Predicted Future Land Use: General Commercial

Site History
Date Release Reported to SCDHEC: 12/31/2008
Estimated Quantity of Product Released: Unknown
Cause of Release: Unknown

Other releases at this site? Yes No
If yes, date release reported to SCDHEC: N/A

Status of release: N/A

No further action date: N/A

II. SITE CHARACTERISTICS

A. Site Geography

The area surrounding the site was developed with commercial properties, and the site was located
within the Town of Edgefield, South Carolina. The topography of the area around the site was
generally characterized by gently rolling features. Precipitation, primarily in the form of rain,
averaged approximately 45 inches per year, with the majority of the annual total occurring within
the winter months. The ground surface at the site was covered with asphalt and concrete, and
surface water at the site would appear to drain towards the east.

Mean Elevation of Site: Approximately 512 feet above National Geodetic Vertical Datum
(NGVD).




Ms. Cathleen Ridgley — SCHEC
Edgefield Fuel & Convenience 3 — Tier I Assessment
March 30, 2009
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Additional Comments: N/A

Exposure Analysis

Describe all potential receptors and preferred pathways within a 1,000-foot radius of the site.

Description of Receptor Distance/Direction from Site

Additional Comments: N/A
Utilities Survey

List the utilities on-site, and adjacent to the site within a 250-foot radius, that could serve as
exposure points or ingestion pathways.

Utilit

__ Onssite or Distance/Direction from Site

Water Line On-site, eastern side of property Unknown
Along eastern side of property beneath sidewalk (off-

Electrical Line site), and along the northern edge of site Unknown

Telephone Line Northeastern corner of property Unknown

Sanitary Sewer Line From east side of main building south to Main St. Unknown

Storm Drain Line Off-site, immediately to the east (see Figure 3) Unknown

Additional Comments: Additional utilities on-site are not considered exposure points and
include underground gas and electrical lines, water lines, and above ground electrical lines.

Site Geology
Provide a brief description of the regional geology and hydrogeology.

The area is located in the Carolina Terrane of the Piedmont Physiographic Province. The
Carolina Terrane consists of upper Precambrian to Cambrian greenschist facies metasedimentary
and metavolcanic rocks intruded by numerous granitic and gabbroic plutons ranging in age from
265 to 650 million years. A mantle of residual soil and saprolite typically overlies the crystalline
rocks of the Carolina Terrane. The thickness of the mantle ranges from approximately six to 60
feet, although it may be absent in places and thicker than 60 feet in others. The surface layers are
composed chiefly of sandy clay. The clay content of most saprolites typically ranges from 10 to
25 percent, with some containing as little as three percent and others as much as 70%.

The mantle that covers the underlying fractured bedrock in most places provides an intergranular
medium through which recharge into, and discharge of water from, the fractured rocks commonly
occurs. As a result, groundwater flow occurs within a composite two-media system. The top of
the system is the water table surface, which is typically located within the saprolite. The
fractured bedrock generally grades downward into unfractured rock below a depth of
approximately 300 feet. The base of the groundwater system is therefore indistinct.

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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Provide a brief description of the site specific geology and stratigraphy.

The surface material at the site was primarily asphalt and concrete ranging from four to six inches
in thickness. Native soils observed below the thin layer of fill material at the site were generally
characterized as tan to brown, clayey, silty, fine to medium-grained sand to the termination of the
borehole. The clay content varied, with most observed clay occurring near the ground surface.
This same soil type was encountered in each of the completed eight soil borings and three
groundwater monitoring wells.

Based on the sieve analyses, the site was underlain at shallow depths by clayey silty sand. The
percentages of sand, silt and clay in a soil sample collected from SB-2 (MW-1) at a depth of 20
feet were 64.1%, 24.5%, and 11.4%, respectively . The depths to groundwater in monitoring
wells at the site ranged from 23.68 feet (MW-1, adjusted for 1.55 feet of free product) to 24.55
feet (MW-2). Based on data obtained March 4, 2009, groundwater flow beneath the site was
toward the southwest.

Soil Boring Data

Drilling Date(s): March 3, 2009
Provide a brief justification for the location of the soil borings.

The USTs were located on the east side of the site, and two pump islands were aligned north-
south immediately adjacent to one another. The northernmost pump island was located
immediately adjacent to the south side of the UST area (Figure 2).

SB-1 — west side of UST area

SB-2/MW-1 — Northeast corner of UST area

SB-3 — East side of northern dispenser island

SB-4 — East side of southern dispenser island

SB-5 — Southern end of dispenser islands

SB-6 - West side of southern dispenser island

SB-7 - West side of northern dispenser island

SB-8/MW-2 — Background location at southwestern corner of site.

Piping and Dispenser Area Borings:

Borehole: SB-3 Sampling Date: 03/3/09

A\Lithology o Seil Conditions
2 167 Brown Silty Clay Dry
4 120 Tan Sandy Silt Dry
6 150 Tan Sandy Silt Dry
8 162 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry
10 382 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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Borehole: SB-4

Sampling Date: 03/3/09

Sampling N
Interval Lithology Soil Conditions
2 14.3 Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry
4 47.8 Tan Sandy Silt Dry
6 64.3 Tan Sandy Silt Dry
8 66.1 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry
10 85.9 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry
Borehole: SB-5 Sampling Date: 03/3/09
Sample Depth: 10 feet ‘
Sampling | Field Screening | ' .
Interval |  Results / Lithology Soil Conditions
feet : (Ppm B = . s
2 6.2 Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry
4 934 Brown Sandy Silt Dry
6 40.6 Brown Sandy Silt Dry
8 79.7 Brown Sandy Silt Dry
10 176 Brown Sandy Silt Dry

Borehole: SB-6
Sample Depth: 10 feet

Sampling Date: 03/3/09

Sampling | Field Screening | | . “
Interval | Results | Lithology Soil Conditions
feet) _ (ppm) e e

2 1.6 Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry

4 116 Red/Brown Sandy Silt Dry

6 114 Red/Brown Sandy Silt Dry

8 166 Red/Brown Sandy Silt Dry

10 429 Red/Brown Sandy Silt Dry

Borehole: SB-7

Sample Depth: 10 feet ’

T

Lithology

Seil Conditions

Sampling Date: 03/3/09

Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry
4 859 Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry
6 308 Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry
8 278 Brown Silt Dry
10 1062 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.

Project No. 14-211651.00
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UST Area Borings:
Borehole: SB-1 Sampling Date: 03/3/09
Sample Depth: 20 feet
Sampling o
Interval Lithology S‘fﬂ
! Conditions
__(feet) . .
5 7 621 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry
10 818 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry
15 1938 Tan Sandy Silt Dry
20 1759 Tan Silt Dry
25 3159 Tan/Brown Silt, Little Mica Moist
Borehole: SB-2 / MW-1 Sampling Date: 03/3/09
Sample Depth: 20 feet ,
Ssampling | Field Screening
nterval Res _ Lithology
feet) pm) :
5 1172 Tan Silty Sand Dry
10 1131 Tan Silty Sand Dry
15 1742 Tan Silty Sand Dry
20 1791 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Dry
25 2993 Tan Clayey Silty Sand Moist
Background Boring:
Borehole: SB-§/MW-2 Sampling Date: 03/3/09

Sample Depth: 10 feet

Results . Lithology

Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry

0 Red/Brown Silty Clay Dry

11.8 Tan/Brown Sandy Silt Dry

13.1 Tan/Brown Sandy Silt Dry

10 15.6 Tan/Brown Silty Sand Dry

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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Soil Analytical Data (mg/kg):

- SB-6 | SB-8
cocC ) aon | aoy | @on
Benzene 0.007 | <16.300° | 15.800° | 0.0507 | 0.103 | 0.0132 | 0.0360 | 1.450 NR*
Toluene 1450 | 73.100 | 59.900 | 0.0395 | 0.335 | 0.0267 | 0.0171 | 6.600 NR

Ethylbenzene | 1.150 | 31.100 | 28.900 | <0.0055 | 0.0342 | <0.0054 | 0.0178 | 0.896 NR
Total
Xylenes 14.500 | 138.800 | 141.600 | 0.0143 | 0.1337 | 0.0152 | 0.0630 | 3.650 NR
MTBE N/A | <16.300 | 6.660 0.220 | 0.0101 | <0.0054 | <0.0054 { 0.655 NR

Naphthalene | 0.036 | 16.500 | 13.300 | <0.0055 | <0.0094 | <0.0054 | 0.0114 | 0.872 NR
Lead N/A 11.7 6.5 19.5 20.7 20.9 20.7 13.5 NR
Benzo(a)
anthracene [ 0.066 | <0.434 | <0.386 | <0.400 | <0.394 | <0.391 | <0397 | <0.398 NR
Benzo(b)

fluoranthene | 0.066 | <0.434 | <0.386 | <0.400 | <0394 | <0391 | <0.397 | <0.398 NR
Benzo(k)

fluoranthene | 0.066 | <0.434 | <0.386 | <0.400 | <0394 | <0391 | <0.397 | <0.398 NR
Chrysene 0.066 | <0.434 | <0.386 | <0.400 | <0394 | <0.391 | <0.397 | <0.398 NR

Dibenzo(a,h)
anthracene 0.066 | <0.434 | <0.386 | <0.400 | <0.394 | <0.391 | <0397 | <0.398 NR

TPH DRO’ ,
mg/kg N/A NR 360 NR NR NR NR NR NR
TOC?

(background
boring) N/A NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 1630

Notes:

1. May 2001 Risk-Based Screening

Levels.

2. Less than the laboratory method reporting limit
3. Numbers in Bold exceed RBSL

4. Analyses Not Requested.

5. TPH DRO - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel Range Organics, EPA Method 8015¢
6. TOC — Total Organic Carbon analysis (EPA Method 9060 Modified)

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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There

30, 2009
Discuss the horizontal and vertical extent of COC in soil.
Based on the results of the Tier I soil assessment activities, it appears that additional soil
assessment should be performed at the site. During drilling activities, PID readings above
1000ppm were encountered within boreholes SB-1, SB-2, and SB-7. The laboratory tests
reported CoC concentrations above the RBSLs for sandy soil in samples collected from either 10
feet or 20 feet below the ground surface in soil borings SB-1, SB-2, SB-3, SB-4, SB-5, SB-6, and
SB-7. The CoCs reported were primarily volatile compounds.
Chemicals of Concern — Groundwater
Well Installation Information
Well No. | Installation Date | Development Date Sampling Date
MW-1 3/3/09 3/3/09 3/4/09
MW-2 3/3/09 3/3/09 3/4/09
MW-3 3/3/09 3/3/09 3/4/09
were no previous wells associated with this site.

Soil Analytical Data — Monitoring Wells

Soil boring SB-8 was completed as background monitoring well MW-2 of which a soil sample was
collected and analyzed for total organic carbon (TOC). Please refer to the table containing soil analytical
data for the results of soil analyses.

Summary of Monitoring Well and Groundwater Data (feet, 12/ 17/04)

Well Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Free Screened

Identification Elevation Groundwater Elevation Product Interval
MW-1 98.51 23.68 75.99° 1.55ft 20-35
MW-2 100.42 24.55 75.87 NA" 19-34
MW-3 100.44 24.38 76.06 NA 19-34

*Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product using a density of 0.75 g/ce for petroleum
**¥Not Applicable as no free product was measured

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements (mg/L)

MW-1
Free Prod.

MW-2
5.10

MW-3
7.13

Parameter
Dissolved Oxygen

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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Groundwater Analytical Data'

COC in pg/L RBSL’ | MW-1 | MW-2 | MW-3
Free Product Thickness —— 1.55ft | N/A® N/A
Benzene 5 | FreeProd | 4970* | 7.9
Toluene 1,000 | FreeProd | 7 470 33.9
Ethylbenzene 700 | FreeProd | 1020 | <5.0°
Total Xylenes 10,000 | FreeProd | 4 400 12.8
MTBE 40 Free Prod 183 <5.0
Naphthalene 25 Free Prod 142 <5.0
Benzo (a) anthracene 10 FreeProd | <122 | <13.3
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 10 FreeProd | <122 | <13.3
Benzo (k) fluoranthene 10 FreeProd | <122 | <133
Chrysene 10 FreeProd | <122 | <13.3
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 10 FreeProd | <122 | <13.3
Ferrous Iron in mg/L — FreeProd | <050 | <0.50
Lead 15 Free Prod <5.0 <5.0
EDB 0.05 Free Prod 0.46 | <0.019
Nitrate mg/L - Free Prod 2.4 2.2
Sulfate mg/L ---- | FreeProd 19 25
Methane — FreeProd | <10.0 | <10.0
CO2 mg/L - Free Prod 142 101

Notes:

1.Analyses for BTEX and naphthalene by EPA Method 8260B with Method 5035/8015B ; analyses
for PAHs by EPA Method 8270C; NO5’, SO4~, CO,, and Fe'? concentrations reported in
mg/L; all other concentrations reported in pg/L.

2. May 2001 RBSLs in pg/L.

3. Not Applicable.

4. Concentrations in bold face type exceeded the RBSLs.

5. Less than the reporting limit specified in the laboratory report.

Additional Comments: N/A

G. Aquifer Characteristics: Unconfined

Hydraulic Conductivity: 2.018 x 10™* cm/second to 2.566 x 10 cm/second (0.57 to 0.726 feet/day)

Hydraulic Gradient: 0.002 ft/ft towards the southwest (3 point problem with elevation adjusted
for free product in MW-1)

Effective Porosity: 0.2
Estimated Seepage Velocity: 0.0057 feet/day to 0.00726 feet/day (2.08 ft/yr to 2.65 ft/yr)

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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III TIER I EVALUATION

A. Current Land Use
Identify any potential receptors or human exposure pathways (e.g. basements,
contaminated soils from UST closures, etc.) within a 1,000-foot radius for current land use.

7 Pathway ‘ . Data
Media : Selected for | Exposure Point or Reason | Requirements
' - Exposure Route ’ » -
(for exposure) : fo (If pathway
' : . selected
Inhalation Yes No No potential exposure point
Air Explosion Hazard Yes No unless 5011. excavation occurs. N/A
— Site capped.
Ingestion Yes No
The closest Water Supply
Groundwater Dermal Contact Yes No Well (1) was located approx. N/A
Volatile Inhalation Yes No | 900 feet from the source area.
Ingestion Yes No
Surface water features were
Surface Water Dermal Contact Yes No | not identified within a 1,000- N/A
Volatile Inhalation Yes No | footradius of the source area.
. Source area is covered with
Ingestion asphalt and concrete.
Yes No .
Dermal Contact — Exposure could result only if Soil
) ‘ Yes No cap breached through leachabilit
Surficial Soil Volatile Inhalation excavation. Y
‘ Yes No model.
Leaching to
Yes No Groundwater has been
Groundwater affected by the release. 1.55
feet of free product in MW-1.
) Source area is covered with
Ingestion asphalt and concrete.
Yes No .
Dermal Contact - Exposure could result only if
Subsurf _ Yes No cap breached through Soil
ubsurface Volatile Inhalation excavation ou -
Soil ) Yes No ’ leachability
Leaching to model.
Yes No Groundwater has been
Groundwater affected by the release. 1.55
feet of free product in MW-1.

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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B. Future Land Use
Identify any potential receptors or human exposure pathways (e.g. basements, contaminated soils
from UST closures, etc.) within a 1,000-foot radius for future land use.

| Pathway 17 Pata
~ Media Eprsur::e Boute Selected for | Exposure Point or Reason Requirements
(for exposure) , - Evaluation for Non-selection (IF pathway
Yes/No) . selected)
Air - Inhalation . Yes Ne . Potential exposure point if N/A
Explosion Hazard Yes No soil is excavated.
Ingestion Yes No Water supply wells are a
potential exposure point if Groundwater
Groundwater | Dermal Contact Xes Noo | lled within a 500 foot | Monitoring
Volatile Inhalation Yes No radius of the source area.
Ingestion Yes No
Surface water features were
Surface Water Dermal Contact Yes No not identified within a 1,000- N/A
Volatile Inhalation Yes No foot radius of the source area.
_ Source area is covered with
Ingestion Yes No asphalt and concrete. Engineering
Dermal Contact == Exposure could result only if controls
. _ Yes No cap breached through
Surficial Soil | Volatile Inhalation excavation. Soil
Yes No .
Leaching to — leachability
Yes No Groundwater has been model.
Groundwater affected by the release. 1.55
feet of free product in MW-1.
) Source area is covered with
Ingestion Yes No asphalt and concrete. Engineering
Dermal Contact - Exposure could result only if controls
Subsurface Volatile Fnhalai Yes No cap breached. through -
Soil olatile Inhalation Yes No excavation. Soﬂ. '
Leaching to - leachability
Yes No Groundwater has been model.
Groundwater affected by the release. 1.55
feet of free product in MW-1

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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Recommendations for Further Action:

Concentrations of CoCs exceeding the RBSLs were reported in soil and groundwater at the site. A free
product thickness of 1.55 feet was measured in shallow well MW-1. Tier II assessment activities should
be conducted to determine the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
exceeding RBSL in site groundwater. A series of AFVRs should be implemented to remove free product
measured in well MW-1.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the under31gned at
rhutchins@ecsconsult.com or jriudder@ecsconsult.com; or at (704) 583-2711.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES, INC.

Randy Hutchins
Project Manager

T AN

S

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Joel Jolly
file F:\Projects\14-211651 Edgefield Fuel 3\Tier I 2009\Report\TIER 1 Assessment Report

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
Project No. 14-211651.00
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Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
13504 South Point Boulevard

Charlotte, NC 28273

Phone 704.583.2711
www.ecsconsult.com

Edgefield Fuel & Convenience 3
311 Main Street

Figure 1: SITE LOCUS

Edgefieid, SC 29824
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Map Datum: NAD 27 Contour Interval: 10 Feet
Map Edited: 1987

Base Map: U.S. Geological Survey; Quadrangle Location: Edgefield, SC
Lat/lLon: 33° 47" 22" NORTH, 81° 55' 43" WEST - UTM Coordinates: 17 414033 EAST / 3739192 NORTH
Generated By: Kevin Collins
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General Notes:

All locations, dimensions, and property lines depicted on
this plan are approximate. This plan should not be used
for construction or land conveyance purposes.

All concentrations are measured in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
Above concentrations represent May 2001 Risk-Based

Screening Levels; Concentrations in beld face type exceeded
the RBSL.

NR - Analysss Not Requested.

<1.0 - Less than the reporting limit specified in the laboratory
report.
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General Notes:

All locations, dimensions, and property lines depicted on
this plan are approximate. This plan should not be used
for construction or land conveyance purposes.

Horizontal, and veriical locations of wells, and selected
site features determined through measurements made by
representatives of ECS.

Groundwater elevations are relative to a temporary
benchmark with an assumed datum of 99.50 feet.

Groundwater Elevations are based on measurements
made on March 4, 2009.

Water table contours, and flow directions assume
homogeneous, isctropic aquifer conditions, and horizontal
flow.

Fluctuations in the level of the water table may occure due
to factors not accounted for at the time of measurement.

Water table contours are interpolated between data
points, and inferred in other areas

*Groundwater Elevation corrected using estimated density
of 0.75g/cm? for Petroleum Product.
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MONITOR WELLS LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS:
T } ]
WELL OL ELEV. | TOC ELEV & VW = MONTORING WELL
MW—1 98.77 98.51 & BM = BENCHMARK
Mw-2 | 100.86 100.42 o] SB = SOIL BORE
8 SSCO = SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT
MW-3 | 100.84 100.44 = WM = WATER METER
x LP = LIGHT POLE
Q. PP = POWER POLE
O USTF = UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FILL
PP TRANSFORMER O GTDI = GRATE TOP DROP INLET
BENCHMARK IS AN "X” = SIGN = SIGN
INSCRIBED IN CONCRETE o EM = ELECTRIC METER
ASSUMED ELEV.= 99.50' i
—UE—— = UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE
——X—— = WOOD FENCE LINE
——T—— = UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE
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o

US _GRAIN SIZE 451-90006.GPJ PSI CORP.GDT 3/13/09

45
40
35
30|t I
25
20
10 - LN
5 — 0
° 1oo: 10 : 1 : o1 0.01 0.001
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS
COBBLES coars(:RAl\VELﬁne coarse ' medlf:ND| fine S”—T OR CLAY
Specimen ldentification Classification LL | PL Pl Cc | Cu
®| 23 0.0 Tan Slight White Silty SAND 2.01 | 68.16
| Specimen Identiffcation D100 D60 D30 D10 %Gravel| %Sand | %Silt I %Clay
IO 23 0.0 2 0.268 0.046 0.004 0.0 64.1 24.5 11.4
|
GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION

Client: Pace Analytical .
Project: Edgefield Fuel 2 Conv W.0. #9239246-002
Location: SB-2 20
Number: 451-90006-23




APPENDIX C

WELL CONSTRUCTION RECORDS




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
sz ) =—— 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER: V
Name: EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE
last first
Address: P (ot (st 8. USE:
O BOX 388 3 Residential 0 Public Supply O Process
City: EDGEFIELD State: SC Zip: 29824 7 trrigation 0 Air (.Ionditioning 0 Emergency
1 Test Well Monitor Well O Replacement
Telephone: Work: Home: 8. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 03/03/09
2. LOCATION OF WELL: SC COUNTY: EDGEFIELD 35.0 ft. Date Completed: 03/03/09
Name: EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE 10. CASING: B Threaded O Welded
Street Address: 31] MAIN STREET Diam.: 2 INCH Height: Above[ Below (]
City: EDGEFIELD Zip: 29824 Type: HE PYC 0O Galvanized Surface 0.0 ft.
O steel O other Weight Ib.ft.
Latitude: Longitude: 2.0 in. to 20.0 ft. depth Drive Shoe? [l Yes O No
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:}] 11. SCREEN:
Type: SCH 40 PVC Diam.- 2INCH
. Slot/Gauge: 010 Length: _15.0 FEET
4. ABANDONMENT: L Yes No Set Between: _20.0 fand 33.0  f.  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. to ft. Sieve Analysis I Yes (please enclose) No
. L Thickness | Depthto | "sratic waTER LeveL 24.0 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
BROWN TOPSOIL 1.0 1.0 ft. after hrs.  Pumping G.P.M.
Pumping Test: {3 Yes (please enclose) (d No
Yield:
RED SANDY CLAY 5.0 6.0 °
14. WATER QUALITY
LIGHT TAN SAND 8.0 14.0 Chemical Analysis [dYes [ONo  Bacterial Analysis [J Yes [INo
Please enclose lab results.
ORANGE SAND 21.0 35.0 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) [@ Yes [J No
Installed from 18.0 tto 35.0 ft.
Effective size 1.43 Uniformity Coefficient 1.30
16. WELL GROUTED? [7] Yes [Q No .
fJ Neat Cement [ Bentonite [ Bentonite/Cement [J Other
Depth: From _ 0.0 it. to 14.0 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type _
Well Disinfected OYes O No Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed []
Mfr. Name: Modei No.:
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe ____ ft. Capacity gpm
TYPE: O Submersible 0 Jet (shallow) [ Turbine
- 3 Jet (deep) [0 Reciprocating [ Centrifugal
19. weLL prILLER: JOHNNY BURR CERT. NO.: 01740
Address: (Print) 176 COMMERCE BLVD Level: A B C D (circle one)
[7]
STATESVILLE, NC 28625 obod
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 704-872-7686 Fax No.: 704-872-0248
. 20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-1 BENTONITE SEAL FROM 14.0
TO 18.0 FT.
Date: 03/12/09
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O Jetted 0 Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
0 Dug O Air Rotary O Driven
O cabie tool Other AUGER MARK GETTYS

DHEC 1903 (07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
e e 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: v 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Neme: EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE
last first
Address: feeh et 8. USE:
PO BOX 388 [J Residential 0 Public Supply O3 Process
e . -~ igati j itioni 0 Emergency
City: State: SC Zip: 29824 [ frrigation O Air Conditioning
EDGEFIELD 82 [ Test well Monitor Well 0 Replacement
Telephone: Work: Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 03/03/09
2. LOCATION OF WELL: SC COUNTY: EDGEFIELD _ﬂ___ ft. Date Completed: 03/03/09
Name: EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE 10. CASING: B Threaded [ Welded
Street Address: 311 MAIN STREET Diam.: 2INCH Height: Above[_Below[]
City:EDGEFIELD Zip: 20824 Type: B PVC [ Galvanized Surface 0.0 ft.
O steet B other Weight fb.4ft.
Latitude: Longitude: 2.0 in.t0 200 geptn Drive Shoe? HiYes DINo
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:] 11. SCREEN:
Type: SCH 40 PVC Diam.- 2 INCH
Slot/Gauge: .010 Length: 15.0 FEET
4, H
ABANDONMENT. O Yes No Set Between: _20.0 fand 33.0 %  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. to ft. Sieve Analysis [ Yes {please enclose) [Z] No
*Thickness | Depth to 24.0
Formation Description of Bottom of 12. STATIC WATER LEVEL . ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
CONCRETE 0.5 0.5 - ft. after hrs.  Pumping G.PM.
) Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) I No
Yield:
GRAVEL 0.5 1.0 °
14. WATER QUALITY
RED SANDY CLAY 5.0 6.0 Chemical Analysis [dYes {No Bacterial Analysis [] Yes [dNo
Please enclose lab results.
LIGHT TAN SAND 8.0 14.0 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filtler pack) [ Yes [ No
Installed from 18.0 tto 35.0 ft.
ORANGE SAND 21.0 35.0 Effective size 1.43 Uniformity Coefficient 1.30
16. WELL GROUTED? [7] Yes O No
[ Neat Cement [ Bentonite [ Bentonite/Cement [J Other —
Depth: From 0.0 ft. to 14.0 fl.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type
Well Disinfected O Yes O No Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not instailed [
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Volts, Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity ___ gpm
TYPE: [0 Submersible O Jet (shailow) ] Turbine
= = [ Jet (deep)- [1 Reciprocating 81 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: JOHNNY BURR CERT. No.: 01740
Address: (Print) 176 COMMERCE BLVD Leve. A B C D (circle one)
STATESVILLE, NC 28625 ooo
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 704-872-7686 Fax No.: 704-872-0248
. 20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-2 BENTONITE SEAL FROM 14.0
TO 18.0 FT.
bate. 03/12/09
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary 0 setteq 0 Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
O pug [ Air Rotary O Dpriven
[ Cable tool Other AUGER MARK GETTYS

DHEC 1903 (07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: 5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL GONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
== | ) 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE
(last) (first)
8. USE:
Address:
PO BOX 388 O Residential 3 Public Supply O Process
City: EDGEFIELD State: SC Zip: 29824 O Irrigation [ Air Conditioning [0 Emergency
[ Test Well Monitor Well O Replacement
Telephone: Work: Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 03/03/09
2. LOCATION OF WELL: SC COUNTY: EDGEFIELD i()____ #. Date Completed: 03/03/09
Name: EDGEFIELD FUEL & CONVENIENCE 10. CASING: B Threaded O Welded
Street Address: 311 MAIN STREET Diam.; 2 INCH Height: Above[_Betow[[]
City: EDGEFIELD Zip: 20824 Type: B PVC [ Galvanized Surface 0.0 ft.
0 steet O other Weight Ib.fft.
Latitude: Longitude: 2.0 in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe? [QYes [No
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN:
Type: SCH 40 PVC Diam.- 2 INCH
S it/ . o O FEET
Siot/Gauge: .010 Length: 15.0
4, ABANDONMENT: [/
O Yes © No Set Between: _20.0 fand 32.0 __#  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. to ft. Sieve Analysis O Yes (please enclose) [7] No
*Thickness | Depth to 24.0
Formation Description of Bottomn of 12. STATIC WATER LEVEL - ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
CONCRETE 0.5 0.5 ft. after hrs. Pumping G.P.M.
Pumping Test: J Yes (please enclose) {J No
Yield:
GRAVEL 0.5 1.0 e
14, WATER QUALITY
RED SANDY CLAY 50 6.0 Chemical Analysis [dYes [ONo Bacteria! Analysis [] Yes [ No
Please enclose lab results.
LIGHT TAN SAND 8.0 14.0 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) B Yes 00 No
installed from 18.0 f.to 35.0 ft.
ORANGE SAND 21.0 35.0 Effective size 1.43 Uniformity Coefficient 1.30
16. WELL GROUTED? 7] Yes {3 No
[} Neat Cement [ Bentonite [ Bentonite/Cement [ Other
Depth: From _ 0.0 it. to 14.0 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type
Well Disinfected [ Yes [ No Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed 3
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity ___ gpm
TYPE: {1 Submersible O Jet (shallow) 3 Turbine
t [ Jet {deep) O Reciprocating [ Centrifugal -
19. WeLL briLLER: JOHNNY BURR CERT. NO.: 01740
Address: (Print) 176 COMMERCE BLVD Leve: A B C D (circle one)
STATESVILLE, NC 28625 bon
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 704-872-7686 Fax No.: 704-872-0248
) 20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-3 BENTONITE SEAL FROM 14.0
TO 18.0 FT. .
Signed £ d " Date: w_
Whel Driter
6. TYPE: (O Mud Rotary 0 Jetted 0 Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
[ Dug O Air Rotary O briven
[J Cable tool Other AUGER MARK GETTYS

DHEC 1903 (07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEETS




Project Name

GAUGE REPORT

Environmental Compliance Services, Inc.
13504 South Point Blvd., Unit F

Charlotte, North Carolina 28273

Edgefield Fuel & Convience

Location Edgefield, SC

Project No. 14-211651 Date 3/4/09
Measured By P. Pike Weather Sunny, 50's
Depth to | Depthto | Product Product
Well ID Product | Water | Thickness | Recovered We(':;‘:)pth V°';":ﬁopn”srf’ed
(feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) 9
MW-1 22.13 23.68 155 | - 35.00 0
MW-2 | e 2455 | e | e 34.05 4.65
MW-3 | 2438 | — | 34.00 4.7

Remarks:
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APPENDIX E

LABORATORY REPORTS - SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES




/ . ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ce AnaMIcal 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

/ www.pacelabs.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092

March 17, 2009

Randal Hutchins

Environmental Compliance Services
13504 South Point Bivd

Charlotte, NC 28217

RE: Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246

Dear Randal Hutchins:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 05, 2009. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
report.

Inorganic Wet Chemistry and Metals analyses were performed at our Pace Asheville laboratory and
Organic testing was performed at our Pace Huntersville laboratory unless otherwise footnoted. All
Microbiological analyses were performed at the laboratory where the samples were received.

if you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Kevin Herring

kevin.herring@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 of 36

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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208 Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Minnesota Certification IDs
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Alaska Certification #: UST-078
Tennessee Certification #: 02818
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
North Carolina Certification #: 530
New York Certification #: 11647
New Jersey Certification #: MN-002
Montana Certification #: MT CERT0092
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137

Maine Certification #: 2007029
Louisiana Certification #: LA080009
Louisiana Certification #: 03086
Kansas Certification #: E-10167

lowa Certification #: 368

lllinois Certification #: 200011
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87605
LCalifornia Certification #: 01155CA
Arizona Certification #: AZ-0014
Washington Certification #: C754

Green Bay Certification IDs
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
North Dakota Certification #: R-200
North Dakota Certification #: R-150
North Carolina Certification #: 503
North Carolina Certification #: 503
New York Certification #: 11888

New York Certification #: 11887
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Louisiana Certification #: 04169
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Kentucky Certification #: 83

Kentucky Certification #: 82

lllinois Certification #: 200051

llinois Certification #: 200050
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87951
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948

Charlotte Certification IDs
West Virginia Certification #: 357
Virginia Certification #: 00213
Tennessee Certification #: 04010
South Carolina Drinking Water Cert. #: 990060003
South Carolina Certification #: 990060001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00784
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0104

North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706
New Jersey Certification #: NC012
Louisiana/LELAP Certification #: 04034

Kentucky UST Certification #: 84

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627

North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12

Asheville Certification IDs
West Virginia Certification #: 356
Virginia Certification #: 00072
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0106
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87648
Tennessee Certification #: 2980
South Carolina Certification #: 99030001
South Carolina Bioassay Certification #: 99030002

Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-03578

North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 40

North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37712
North Carolina Bioassay Certification #: 9

New Jersey Certification # NC011

Massachusetts Certification #: M-NC030
Louisiana/LELAP Certification #: 03095

Eden Cetrtification IDs
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 633
Virginia Drinking Water Certification #: 00424

North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37738

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 36

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

ace Analytical

www.pacefabs.com

EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
9239246

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave.  Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Analytes

Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
9239246001 SB-1-20 ASTM D2974-87 TNM 1 PASI-C
EPA 6010 JMW 1 PASI-A
EPA 8260 DLK 1" PASI-C
- EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
9239246002 SB-2 20 ASTM D2974-87 TNM 1 PASI-C
EPA 6010 JMW 1 PASI-A
EPA 8260 DLK 1 PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
9239246003 SB-3 10 ASTM D2974-87 TNM 1 PASI-C
EPA 6010 JMW 1 PASI-A
EPA 8260 DLK 11 PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
9239246004 SB-4 10 ASTM D2974-87 TNM 1 PASI-C
EPA 6010 JMW 1 PASI-A
EPA 8260 DLK 1" PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
9239246005 SB-5 10 ASTM D2974-87 TNM 1 PASI-C
EPA 6010 SHB 1 PASI-A
EPA 8260 DLK " PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
9239246006 SB-6 10 ASTM D2974-87 TNM 1 PASI-C
EPA 6010 SHB 1 PASI-A
EPA 8260 DLK 1 PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
9239246007 SB-7 10 ASTM D2974-87 TNM 1 PASI-C
EPA 6010 SHB 1 PASI-A
EPA 8260 DLK 1 PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
9239246008 SB-8 10 EPA 9060 Modified CCR 3 PASI-G
9239246009 MW-2 EPA 353.2 DMN 1 PASI-A
EPA 6010 SHB 1 PASI-A
EPA 8011 CAH 2 PASI-C
EPA 8260 PPM 12 PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
EPA 9040 TEE 1 PASI-A
RSK 175 LCW 1 PASIM
SM 2320B TEE 1 PASI-A

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 36

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ace AnaM[oal 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
www.pacelabs.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported  Laboratory
SM 3500-Fe D#4 JMW 1 PASI-A
SM 4500-CO2 D JMW 1 PASI-A
9239246010 MwW-3 EPA 353.2 DMN 1 PASI-A
- EPA 6010 SHB 1 PASI-A
EPA 8011 CAH 2 PASI-C
EPA 8260 PPM 12 PASI-C
EPA 8270 BET 21 PASI-C
EPA 9040 TEE 1 PASI-A
RSK 175 LCW 1 PASI-M
SM 2320B TEE 1 PASI-A
SM 3500-Fe D#4 JMW 1 PASI-A
SM 4500-CO2 D JMW 1 PASI-A
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 36
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. & Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
aCGAna/yt/Ga/ 2225 Riverside Dr.
www,pacelabs.com Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

Pace Project No.: 9239246

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: SB-1-20 Lab ID: 9239246001
Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 03/03/09 15:45 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPAB8010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 11.7 mg/kg 26 5 03/06/09 12:30 03/10/09 01:00 7439-92-1
8270 MSSV Microwave Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 208-96-8
Anthracene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 207-08-9
Chrysene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 53-70-3
Fluoranthene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 206-44-0
Fluorene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene 4700 ug/kg 4340 10  03/06/09 22:48 03/11/09 10:33 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 8500 ug/kg 4340 10  03/06/09 22:48 03/11/09 10:33 91-57-6
Naphthalene 12400 ug/kg 4340 10  03/06/09 22:48 03/11/09 10:33 91-20-3
Phenanthrene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 85-01-8
Pyrene ND ug/kg 434 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 129-00-0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 52 % 30-150 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 62 % 46-120 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 68 % 38-108 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:08 1718-51-0
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/kg 16300 2500 03/11/09 15:10 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 31100 ugrkg 16300 2500 03/11/09 15:10 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/kg 16300 2500 03/11/09 15:10 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 16500 ug/kg 16300 2500 03/11/09 15:10 91-20-3
Toluene 73100 ug/kg 16300 2500 03/11/09 15:10 108-88-3
mé&p-Xylene 98300 ug/kg 32500 2500 03/11/09 15:10 1330-20-7
o-Xylene 40500 ug/kg 16300 2500 03/11/09 15:10 95-47-6
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 103 % 79-116 2500 03/11/09 15:10 1868-53-7
_ Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 88-110 2500 _ 03/11/09 15:10 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 74-115 2500 03/11/09 15:10 460-00-4
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 103 % 69-121 2500 03/11/09 15:10 17060-07-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 24.0 % 0.10 1 03/06/09 09:16
Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 36




ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
2225 Riverside Dr.

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
9239246

Ashevilie, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: SB-2 20

Lab ID: 9239246002

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 03/03/09 15:30 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 6.5 mg/kg 2.3 5 03/06/09 12:30 03/10/09 01:04 7439-92-1
8270 MSSV Microwave Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 208-96-8
Anthracene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ugrkg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ugrkg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 207-08-9
Chrysene ND ugr/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 53-70-3
Fluoranthene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 206-44-0
Fluorene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 193-39-5
1-Methylinaphthalene 2140 ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 3700 ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 91-57-6
Naphthalene 4200 ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 91-20-3
Phenanthrene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 85-01-8
Pyrene ND ug/kg 386 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 129-00-0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 44 % 30-150 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 41 % 46-120 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 321-60-8 19
Terpheny!-d14 (S) 40 % 38-108 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 20:30 1718-51-0
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 15800 ug/kg 569 100 03/10/09 20:06 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 28900 ug/kg 7120 1250 03/11/09 15:28 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-buty! ether 6660 ug/kg 569 100 03/10/09 20:06 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 13300 ug/kg 7120 1250 03/11/09 15:28 91-20-3
Toluene 59900 ug/kg 7120 1250 03/11/09 15:28 108-88-3
m&p-Xylene 99400 ug/kg 14200 1250 03/11/09 15:28 1330-20-7
o-Xylene 42200 ug/kg 7120 1250 03/11/09 15:28 95-47-6
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 96 % 79-116 100 03/10/09 20:06 1868-53-7
_ Toluene-d8 (S) 91 % 88-110 100 03/10/09 20:06 2037-26-5
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 108 % 74-115 100 03/10/09 20:06 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) M7 % 69-121 100 03/10/09 20:06 17060-07-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 146 % 0.10 1 03/06/09 09:16
Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 36

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




2ce Analytical”

www pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
9239246

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Sample: SB-3 10

Lab ID: 9239246003

Results reported on a “"dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Report Limit

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 03/03/09 14:00 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP
Lead
8270 MSSV Microwave

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methyinaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S)
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

8260/5035A Volatile Organics

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

Toluene

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050

19.5 mg/kg

2.9

5

03/06/09 12:30

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3546

ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
39 %

32 %

40 %

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

50.7 ug/kg
ND ug/kg
220 ug/kg
ND ug/kg
39.5 ug/kg
14.3 ug/kg
ND ug/kg
99 %
101 %
95 %
101 %

400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
30-150
46-120
38-108

5.5

55

55

5.5

55
11.0
55
79-116
88-110
74-115
69-121

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

17.5 %

0.10
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03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
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03/10/09 01:08

03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52
03/09/09 20:52

03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55
03/10/09 14:55

03/06/09 09:16

7439-92-1

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
90-12-0
91-57-6
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0
4165-60-0
321-60-8 1g
1718-51-0

71-43-2
100-41-4
1634-04-4 E
91-20-3
108-88-3
1330-20-7
95-47-6
1868-53-7

2037-26-5
460-00-4
17060-07-0
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
9239246

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7178

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: SB-4 10

Lab ID: 9239246004

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters

Results

Report Limit

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 03/03/09 14:15 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP
Lead
8270 MSSV Microwave

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S)
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

8260/5035A Volatile Organics

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

Toluene

m&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050

20.7 mg/kg

2.5

5

03/06/09 12:30

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3546

ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ugr/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
ND ug/kg
35 %

29 %

69 %

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

103 ug/kg
34.2 ug/kg
10.1 ug/kg
ND ug/kg
335 ug/kg
99.9 ug/kg
33.8 ug/kg
96 %
99 %
96 %
100 %

394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
394
30-150
46-120
38-108

9.4

94

9.4

9.4

9.4
18.7
9.4
79-116
88-110
74-115
69-121

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

16.3 %

0.10

G\ S \J P O O OO QO T G QA A G U U G G QY

[ N NG (U G (G G G G G

03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
03/06/09 22:48
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03/10/09 01:11

03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14
03/09/09 21:14

03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/09 15:13
03/10/08 15:13

03/06/09 09:16

7439-92-1

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
90-12-0
91-57-6
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0
4165-60-0
321-60-8  1g
1718-51-0

71-43-2
100-41-4
1634-04-4
91-20-3
108-88-3
1330-20-7
95-47-6
1868-53-7
2037-26-5
460-00-4
17060-07-0
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Ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 9239246

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Sample: SB-510

Lab ID: 9239246005

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 03/03/09 14:30 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 20.9 mg/kg 0.52 1 03/06/09 12:30 03/09/09 12:28 7439-92-1
8270 MSSV Microwave Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 208-96-8
Anthracene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 207-08-9
Chrysene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 53-70-3
Fluoranthene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 206-44-0
Fluorene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 91-57-6
Naphthalene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 91-20-3
Phenanthrene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 85-01-8
Pyrene ND ug/kg 391 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 129-00-0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 67 % 30-150 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 57 % 46-120 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 78 % 38-108 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:36 1718-51-0
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 13.2 ug/kg 5.4 1 03/10/09 17:03 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:03 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:03 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:03 91-20-3
Toluene 26.7 ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:03 108-88-3
mé&p-Xylene 15.2 ug/kg 10.9 1 03/10/09 17:03 1330-20-7
o-Xylene ND ug/kg 5.4 1 03/10/09 17:03 95-47-6
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 % 79-116 1 03/10/09 17:03 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % - 88-110 1 03/10/09 17:03 2037-26-5 -
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 96 % 74-115 1 03/10/09 17:03 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 101 % 69-121 1 03/10/09 17:03 17060-07-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 15.6 % 0.10 1 03/06/09 09:16
Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 36

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
9239246

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Sample: SB-6 10 Lab ID: 9239246006
Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 03/03/09 14:45 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 20.7 mg/kg 0.46 1 03/06/09 12:30 03/09/09 12:32 7439-92-1
8270 MSSV Microwave Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene ND ug’kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 208-96-8
Anthracene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 207-08-9
Chrysene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ugrkg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 53-70-3
Fluoranthene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 206-44-0
Fluorene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ugrkg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 91-57-6
Naphthalene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 91-20-3
Phenanthrene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 85-01-8
Pyrene ND ug/kg 397 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 129-00-0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 62 % 30-150 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 51 % 46-120 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 66 % 38-108 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 21:58 1718-51-0
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 36.0 ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 17.8 ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:39 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/kg 5.4 1 03/10/09 17:39 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 11.4 ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:39 91-20-3
Toluene 17.1 ug/kg 5.4 1 03/10/09 17:39 108-88-3
mé&p-Xylene 53.4 ug/kg 10.7 1 03/10/09 17:39 1330-20-7
o-Xyiene 9.6 ug/kg 54 1 03/10/09 17:39 95-47-6
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 79-116 1 03/10/09 17:39 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 88-110 1 03/10/09 17:39 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 74-115 1 03/10/09 17:39 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 99 % 69-121 1 03/10/09 17:39 17060-07-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 16.9 % 0.10 1 03/06/09 09:17

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 9239246

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Sample: SB-7 10

Lab 1D: 9239246007

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 03/03/09 15:00 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 13.5 mg/kg 0.59 1 03/06/09 12:30 03/09/09 12:36 7439-92-1
8270 MSSV Microwave Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 208-96-8
Anthracene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 207-08-9
Chrysene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 53-70-3
Fluoranthene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 206-44-0
Fluorene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 91-57-6
Naphthalene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 91-20-3
Phenanthrene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 85-01-8
Pyrene ND ug/kg 398 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 129-00-0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 41 % 30-150 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 33 % 46-120 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 321-60-8 19
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 45 % 38-108 1 03/06/09 22:48 03/09/09 22:20 1718-51-0
8260/5035A Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 1450 ug/kg 442 50 03/10/09 19:11 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 896 ug/kg 442 50 03/10/09 19:11  100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 655 ug/kg 442 50 03/10/09 19:11  1634-04-4
Naphthalene 872 ug/kg 442 50 03/10/09 19:11  91-20-3
Toluene 6600 ug/kg 442 50 03/10/09 19:11  108-88-3
mé&p-Xylene 2620 ug/kg 883 50 03/10/09 19:11  1330-20-7
o-Xylene 1030 ug/kg 442 50 03/10/09 19:11 95-47-6
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 111 % 79-116 50 03/10/09 19:11  1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 108 % 88-110 50 03/10/09 19:11 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (é) 102 % 74-115 50 03/10/09 19:11  460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 103 % 69-121 50 03/10/09 19:11  17060-07-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 17.0 % 0.10 1 03/06/09 09:17

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

J e
ace Ana/ytma] 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
www,pacelabs.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

Pace Project No.: 9239246

Sample: SB-8 10 Lab ID: 9239246008
Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 03/03/09 15:15 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

Total Organic Carbon Analytical Method: EPA 9060 Modified

Total Organic Carbon 1630 mg/kg 498 1 03/11/09 16:14 7440-44-0
Total Organic Carbon 873 mg/kg 505 1 03/11/09 16:23 7440-44-0
Mean Total Organic Carbon 1260 mg/kg 501 1 03/11/09 16:23 7440-44-0 MO

Sample: MW-2 Lab ID: 9239246009 Collected: 03/04/09 10:15 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

RSK 175 AIR Headspace Analytical Method: RSK 175

Methane
8011 GCS EDB and DBCP

ND ug/L

10.0

1

Analytical Method: EPA 8011 Preparation Method: EPA 8011

03/16/09 19:14

74-82-8

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.46 ug/L 0.019 1 03/12/09 15:21 03/13/09 08:15 106-93-4 C3
1-Chloro-2-bromopropane (S) 86 % 60-140 1 03/12/09 15:21 03/13/09 08:15 301-79-56
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Lead ND ug/L 5.0 1 03/09/09 09:30 03/10/09 19:13 7439-92-1
8270 MSSV PAH SPE Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3535

Acenaphthene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene ND ug/L 122 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 208-96-8
Anthracene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/092 13:10 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 207-08-9
Chrysene ND ug/L 122 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ug/L 122 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 53-70-3
Fluoranthene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 206-44-0
Fluorene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 91-57-6
Naphthalene 30.1 ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/0913:10 91-20-3
Phenanthrene ND ug/L 122 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 85-01-8
Pyrene ND ug/L 12.2 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 129-00-0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 44 % 10-120 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 35 % 10-120 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 46 % 10-116 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:10 1718-51-0
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260

Benzene 4970 ug/L 250 50 03/10/09 17:20 71-43-2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 50.0 10 03/10/09 06:29 107-06-2

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, inc. Pace Analytical Services, inc.
acg Analyt[ca/ 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
vewwpacelabs.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246
Sample: MW-2 Lab ID: 9239246009 Collected: 03/04/09 10:15 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Ethylbenzene 1020 ug/L 50.0 10 03/10/09 06:29 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 183 ug/L 50.0 10 03/10/09 06:29 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 142 ug/L 50.0 10 03/10/09 06:29 91-20-3
Toluene 7470 ug/L 250 50 03/10/09 17:20 108-88-3
m&p-Xylene 3050 ug/L 100 10 03/10/09 06:29 1330-20-7
o-Xylene 1350 ug/l. 50.0 10 03/10/09 06:29 95-47-6
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 % 87-109 10 03/10/09 06:29 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 85-115 10 03/10/09 06:29 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 94 % 79-120 10 03/10/09 06:29 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 70-120 10 03/10/09 06:29 2037-26-5
2320B Alkalinity Analytical Method: SM 2320B
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 41.7 mg/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 18:05
Iron, Ferrous Analytical Method: SM 3500-Fe D#4
Iron, Ferrous ND mg/L 0.50 1 03/09/09 11:20 H1
9040 pH Analytical Method: EPA 9040
pH 5.8 Std. Units 0.10 1 03/06/09 17:50 H6
363.2 Nitrogen, NO2/NO3 unpres Analytical Method: EPA 353.2
Nitrogen, Nitrate 2.4 mg/L 0.10 1 03/05/09 22:15
Carbon Dioxide Calculation Analytical Method: SM 4500-CO2 D
Carbon dioxide 142 mg/L 5.0 1 03/16/09 12:45 124-38-9
Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 9239246010 Collected: 03/04/09 11:00 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
RSK 175 AIR Headspace Analytical Method: RSK 175
Methane ND ug/L 10.0 1 03/16/09 19:40 74-82-8
8011 GCS EDB and DBCP Analytical Method: EPA 8011 Preparation Method: EPA 8011
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.019 1 03/12/09 15:21 03/13/09 08:31 106-93-4
1-Chloro-2-bromopropane (S) 100 % 60-140 1 03/12/09 15:21 03/13/09 08:31 301-79-56
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Lead ND ug/L 5.0 1 03/09/09 09:30 03/10/09 19:17 7439-92-1
8270 MSSV PAH SPE Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3535
Acenaphthene ND ug/L 133 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 208-96-8
Anthracene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 120-12-7

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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aceAnaMlca/ 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
woww pacelalis.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246
Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 9239246010 Collected: 03/04/09 11:00 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH SPE Analytical Method: EPA 8270 Preparation Method: EPA 3535
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/L 133 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 205-99-2 -
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 207-08-9
Chrysene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 53-70-3
Fluoranthene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 206-44-0
Fluorene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 133 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 91-57-6
Naphthalene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 91-20-3
Phenanthrene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 85-01-8
Pyrene ND ug/L 13.3 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 129-00-0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 58 % 10-120 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 57 % 10-120 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 321-60-8
Terphenyi-d14 (S) 77 % 10-116 1 03/06/09 18:45 03/12/09 13:32 1718-51-0
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 7.9 ug/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 71-43-2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 107-06-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L. 5.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 91-20-3
Toluene 33.9 ug/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 108-88-3
mé&p-Xylene 12.8 ug/L 10.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 1330-20-7
o-Xylene ND ug/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 06:47 95-47-6
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 87-109 1 03/10/09 06:47 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 96 % 85-115 1 03/10/09 06:47 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 95 % 79-120 1 03/10/09 06:47 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 70-120 1 03/10/09 06:47 2037-26-5
23208 Alkalinity Analytical Method: SM 2320B
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 25.0 mg/L 5.0 1 03/10/09 18:05
fron, Ferrous Analytical Method: SM 3500-Fe D#4
Iron, Ferrous ND mg/L 0.50 1 03/09/09 11:22 H1
9040 pH Analytical Method: EPA 9040 .
pH 5.8 Std. Units 0.10 1 03/06/09 17:50 H6
353.2 Nitrogen, NO2/NO3 unpres Analytical Method: EPA 353.2
Nitrogen, Nitrate 2.2 mg/L 0.10 1 03/05/09 22:15

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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j aCEAnc'iMICH/ 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
vww.pacelabis.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

Pace Project No.: 9239246

Lab ID: 9239246010 Collected: 03/04/09 11:00 Received: 03/05/09 07:55 Matrix: Water

Sample: MW-3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Carbon Dioxide Calculation Analytical Method: SM 4500-CO2 D
Carbon dioxide 101 mg/L 5.0 1 03/16/09 12:45 124-38-9
Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 15 of 36
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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208 Analy[[ca/ 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Site 100
www.pacelabs.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 {704)875-9092
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246
QC Batch: WETA/3366 Analysis Method: EPA 9060 Modified
QC Batch Method:  EPA 9060 Modified Analysis Description: 9060 TOC Average
Associated Lab Samples: 9239246008
METHOD BLANK: 133878 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 9239246008
Blank Reporting -
Parameter Units Resuit Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Mean Total Organic Carbon mg/kg ND 250 03/11/09 15:47
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 133879
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Mean Total Organic Carbon mg/kg 1000 1060 106 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 133880 133881
MS MSD
9239246008  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Mean Total Organic Carbon mg/kg 1260 993 980 1380 1530 12 28 50-150 10 MO

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246
QC Batch: PMST/2315 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87

QC Batch Method: ~ ASTM D2974-87

Associated Lab Samples:

Analysis Description:
9239246001, 9239246002, 9239246003, 9239246004, 9239246005, 9239246006, 9239246007

Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 245832

9239296001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 211 231 9
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 245833
9239249002 Dup
Parameter Units Result Resuit RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 275 28.3 3

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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309 AnaMlca] 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
www.pacelabs.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
(828)254-7176 (704)875-9092
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV
Pace Project No.: 9239246
QC Batch: OEXT/6088 Analysis Method: EPA 8270
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: 8270 Solid MSSV Microwave

Associated Lab Samples:

9239246001, 9239246002, 9239246003, 9239246004, 9239246005, 9239246006, 9239246007

METHOD BLANK: 246191
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Solid

9239246001, 9239246002, 9239246003, 9239246004, 9239246005, 9239246006, 9239246007

Blank Reporting .
Parameter Units Resuit Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1-Methyinaphthalene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Acenaphthene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Acenaphthylene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Anthracene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg ND 330 083/09/09 17:11
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Chrysene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Fluoranthene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Fluorene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Naphthalene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Phenanthrene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
Pyrene ug/kg ND 330 03/09/09 17:11
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 73 46-120 03/09/09 17:11
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 88 30-150 03/09/09 17:11
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 95 38-108 03/09/09 17:11
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 246192
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 1670 1450 87 50-150
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 1670 1190 72 50-150
Acenaphthene ug/kg 1670 1400 84 50-150
Acenaphthylene ug/kg 1670 1550 93 50-150
Anthracene ug/kg 1670 1610 96 50-150
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg 1670 1560 93 50-150
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg 1670 1710 102 50-150
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg 1670 1650 99 50-150
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene ug/kg 1670 1330 80 24-117
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg 1670 1700 102 50-150
Chrysene . ug/kg 1670 1480 89 50-150
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg 1670 1550 93 17-128
Fluoranthene ug/kg 1670 1520 91 50-150
Fluorene ug/kg 1670 1450 87 50-150
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg 1670 1510 91 19-128
Naphthalene ug/kg 1670 1350 81 50-150

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM
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7 47468 AnaM/Ca/ 2225 Riverside Dr. 9800 Kincey Ave. Stite 100
F ' www.pacelabis.com Asheville, NC 28804 Huntersville, NC 28078
/ (828)254-7176 (704)875-9092
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

Pace Project No.: 9239246

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 246192

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Phenanthrene ug/kg 1670 1620 97 50-150
Pyrene ug/kg 1670 1460 88 50-150
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 80 46-120
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % _ 90 30-150
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 83 38-108
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 246193 246194
MS MSD
9239249002  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec timits RPD Qual
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1650 1590 72 69 50-150 4
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1410 1350 61 59 50-150 4
Acenaphthene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1800 1610 78 70 50-150 M
Acenaphthylene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 2010 1800 88 78 50-150 M
Anthracene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1990 1770 86 77 50-150 M
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1830 1580 79 69 50-150 15
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1940 1770 84 77 50-150 9
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1950 1860 85 81 50-150 5
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1160 1210 51 53 50-150 4
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1840 1550 80 67 50-150 17
Chrysene ug’kg ND 2300 2300 1730 1570 75 68 50-150 9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1440 1200 63 52 50-150 18
Fluoranthene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1890 1670 82 73 50-150 12
Fluorene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1870 1680 81 73 50-150 11
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1350 1190 59 52 50-150 12
Naphthalene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1670 1560 73 68 50-150 7
Phenanthrene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 2160 1870 94 81 50-150 15
Pyrene ug/kg ND 2300 2300 1890 1690 82 73 50-150 11
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 72 66 46-120
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 80 74 30-150
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 69 68 38-108
Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 19 of 36
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EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804
(828)254-7176

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

SM 3500-Fe D#4

Pace Analytical Services, Inc
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Project:
Pace Project No.: 9239246
QC Batch: WET/7489 Analysis Method:
QC Batch Method: ~ SM 3500-Fe D#4 Analysis Description: Iron, Ferrous
Associated Lab Samples: 9239246009, 9239246010
METHOD BLANK: 246842 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 9239246009, 9239246010
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Iron, Ferrous mg/L ND 0.50 03/09/09 11:18
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 246843
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron, Ferrous mg/L 1.5 16 106 90-110
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 246844
9239246009 Dup
Parameter Units Result Resuit RPD Qualifiers
mg/L ND ND

Iron, Ferrous

Date: 03/17/2009 03:32 PM
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
2225 Riverside Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Project: EDGEFIELD FUEL 2 CONV

Pace Project No.: 9239246

QC Batch: WETA/4601 Analysis Method: EPA353.2

QC Batch Method:  EPA 353.2 Analysis Description: 353.2 Nitrate + Nitrite, Unpres.

Associated Lab Samples:

9239246009, 9239246010

METHOD BLANK: 245849

Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

9239246009, 9239246010

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Nitrogen, Nitrate mg/L ND 0.10 03/05/